with 0.1 mm. The prediction was closely followed by Framingham (29% variance) and
QRISK (28% variance).

• For PWV—Framingham score is more sensitive (21% of the variance in PWV was
predictable from Framingham score). This result can be translated that for each
increase of Framingham value with 2.1, PWV increases as well with 1 m/s. The
prediction was closely followed by QRISK (19% variance) and SCORE (17% variance).

• For AIXbr—QRISK and PROCAM are more sensitive, but all risk scores present a
variance <10%.

• For AIXao—QRISK is more sensitive, but all risk scores present a variance <10%.
• For SBPao—SCORE is more sensitive (23% of the variance of SBPao was predictable

from SCORE); each increase of SCORE with 0.6 signifies a further increase of SBPao
with 10 mmHg. The prediction was closely followed by Framingham (21% variance)
and QRISK (18% variance).

• For ABI—PROCAM score is more sensitive, but the overall prediction values are ≤0.1%.

Table 7. Variance and unit modifications of CVD risk scores in relationship to subclinical atherosclerosis parameters.

Linear
Regression

PWV
(Increase with

One Unit)

cIMT Max
(Increase with

0.1)

ABI
(Increase with

0.1)

AIXbr
(Increase with

1%)

AIXao
(Increase with

1%)

SBPao
(Increase with

1 mmHg)

SCORE

r 0.41 0.57 −0.10 0.27 0.28 0.48
p <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.01 <0.01 <0.01

Increase/decrease 0.6 1.16 0.2 0.025 0.05 0.06
R2 0.17 0.33 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.23

Reg. ec. y = −2.27 + 0.65 *x y = −6.96 +
11.46 *x

Y = 5.32 − 2.19
*x

Y = 3.11 + 0.02
*x

Y = 1.23 + 0.05
*x

Y = −5.06 +
0.06 *x

Framingham

r 0.45 0.54 −0.11 0.25 0.25 0.46
p <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01

Increase/decrease 2.1 3.3 0.6 0.069 0.14 0.18
R2 0.21 0.29 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.21

Reg. ec. y = −7.49 + 2.19 *x y = −18.64 +
33.48 *x

Y = 17.71 −
6.86 *x

Y = 10.71 + 0.07
*x

Y = 5.46 + 0.14
*x

Y = −13.47 +
0.19 *x

QRISK3

r 0.44 0.53 −0.07 0.27 0.28 0.42
p <0.01 <0.01 0.04 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01

Increase/decrease 1.75 2.7 0.3 0.063 0.12 0.14
R2 0.19 0.28 0.005 0.07 0.08 0.18

Reg. ec. y = −7.06 + 1.76 *x y = −16.11 +
27.01 *x

Y = 11.08 −
3.55 *x

Y = 2.75 + 0.13
*x

Y = 2.75 + 0.13
*x

Y = −10.84 +
0.14 *x

PROCAM

r 0.37 0.42 −0.15 0.27 0.28 0.29
p <0.01 <0.01 0.04 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01

Increase/decrease 1.68 2.4 0.8 0.073 0.14 0.11
R2 0.14 0.18 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.08

Reg. ec. y = −8.2 + 1.68 *x y = −15.56 +
24.32 *x

Y = 14.92 −
8.71 *x

Y = 0.22 + 0.15
*x

Y = 0.22 + 0.15
*x

Y = −8.6 + 0.11
*x

ABI indicates ankle-brachial index; AIXao, aortic augmentation index; AIXbr, brachial augmentation index; cIMT, carotid intima-media
thickness; PWV, pulse wave velocity; SBPao, aortic systolic blood pressure; Reg. ec. = regression equation.

4. Discussion

The current guidelines for primary CVD prevention recommend initial assessment
and risk stratification based on traditional risk factor scoring followed by therapeutic
intervention when necessary [1,6,22–25]. However, risk scores have been developed to

J. Clin. Med. 2021, 10, 955 8 of 12

predict the risk of clinical evident CVD rather than subclinical changes. By comparing